
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 12 June 2019 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee will be held on 
Thursday, 20 June 2019 in the Bramcote Crematorium, Coventry Lane, Bramcote, 
commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To: Members of the Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR   

 
 

  

2.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR   
 
 

 

3.   APOLOGIES   
 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

5.   MINUTES 
 

PAGES 1 - 2 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 
March 2019. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

6.   BEREAVEMENT SERVICES UPDATE 
 

PAGES 3 - 4 

 To provide the Joint Committee with various updates 
regarding Bramcote Bereavement Services. 
 
 

 

7.   ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
2018/19 
 

PAGES 5 - 30 

 To present the attached Annual Report and Statement of 
Accounts for 2018/19 for consideration by the Joint 
Committee, in accordance with the vision of working to 
provide the most professional, compassionate and sensitive 
services to meet the needs and expectations of people using 
Bramcote Crematorium. 
 
 

 

8.   SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 
 

  

 The Committtee is asked to identify future meeting dates. 
 
 

 

 
 



BRAMCOTE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

14 MARCH 2019 
 
 
Broxtowe Borough Council:  

Councillors  S Easom 
  R I Jackson 

    M Radulovic MBE 
 

  Erewash Borough Council:  
    Councillors  C Hart 
      W Major 
      M Powell 
       
 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
25. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2018 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

 
 
26. BEREAVEMENT SERVICES UPDATE 
  

A report was considered by the Joint Committee with updates relating to 
Bramcote Bereavement Services: 

 

 The Serenity Chapel toilet work was completed in December 2018 and 
it was anticipated that the final cost will be around £33,000. As of 20 
February 2019 expenditure was £21,767.34. 

 The cremator re-line and hearth budget was not required in 2018/19. It 
was proposed that the budget be carried forwarded to 2019/20. 

 Options were being explored for the heat exchanger and boiler 
replacement. It was proposed that as no works had taken place that the 
budget be carried forward to 2019/20.  

 A tendering process was being undertaken for the replacement 
crematorium burials software. It was proposed that as no works had 
taken place that the budget be carried forward to 2019/20. 

 
RESOLVED that carry forwards of expenditure be approved. 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5.



27. WELFARE FUNERALS  
 
 The Joint Committee were updated on the welfare funerals that took place in 

Broxtowe and Erewash Boroughs. 
 

The Councils have a statutory duty under the provisions of Section 46 of 
the Public Health (Control of Disease) Act 1984 to undertake the disposal of 
deceased persons, either by cremation or burial, who die in Broxtowe or 
Erewash Boroughs and where no other arrangements have been made. 
 
It was noted that 6 welfare funerals were undertaken in 2017/18 for Broxtowe 
and 4 for Erewash. 
 
The Joint Committee requested a further report on the funeral concessions 
granted to servicemen. 
 
 

28. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2018/19 
 

The Joint Committee received an update on the performance levels for the 
crematorium in 2017/18.  
 
It was noted that the crematorium were expected to exceed the total number of 
cremations for 2018/19. 
 
 

29. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act, 1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 

 
30. BEREAVEMENT SERVICES UPDATE – APPENDIX 
 
 The Joint Committee noted the appendix. 
 
  
31. CREMATORIUM BOUNDARY FENCE 
 

RESOLVED the allocation of £50,000 for replacement boundary 
fencing for the crematorium be approved and to award the work to 
Ilkeston Fencing Ltd. 

 

Page 2



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 20 June 2019 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

BEREAVEMENT SERVICES UPDATE  
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To provide the Joint Committee with various updates regarding Bramcote Bereavement 
Services. 

 
2. Detail  
 

 Work on the new more secure perimeter fence began earlier this month (£50,000 
budgeted). 
 

 Officers are continuing to tender options for a replacement crematorium and burials 
software system (£15,700 budgeted).  
 

 Committee on 10 January 2019 also approved the following items for implementation 
in 2019/20: 
 

 Replacement Windows £10,000 

 Replacement Fascia Boards £15,000 

 Replace Buggy £7,000 

 
No work has yet started on these but they will be completed within 2019/20. 

 
Table of comparative cremation numbers by year: 

 

Year  Number  

2014/15 3171 

2015/16 3134 

2016/17 3003 

2017/18 2745 

2018/19 2471 

  
The 2019/20 budget is based on 2,600 cremations per annum and this figure may need 
reconsideration in future years. Further to the Finance report on this agenda the 
appendix considers Bramcote Crematorium’s charges compared with other 
neighbouring crematoria.  
 
Committee may wish to consider a more refined pricing strategy to reflect changes in 
society and to take account of funeral poverty. For example: 
 

 Direct cremations with no service of family attendance 

 Early morning services at cheaper prices 
  

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE this report and to CONSIDER the recommendation in 
the appendix to offer additional pricing options. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 6.



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 20 June 2019 
 

APPENDIX 
 

Charges at neighbouring crematoria 
 
Charges quoted are for weekday adult cremations and are either 2019/20 financial year or 
2019 calendar year. Further to a previous query from members of this committee, no 
neighbouring crematoria appear to offer discounts to serving or former members of the 
armed forces or other uniformed services. 
 

Crematorium Definition of 
“adult” 

All day or peak 
charge 

Early am 
charge 

Direct 
cremation 

Chesterfield 18+ £750 £560 n/a 

Gedling 17+ £745 n/a £500 

Wilford Hill 
(Nottm City) 

16+ £744 (non res) 
£667 (City res) 

n/a £525 

Markeaton 
(Derby) 

16+ £737 £553 n/a 

Mansfield 16+ £720 £450 £450-£600 

Bramcote 18+ £712 n/a n/a 

 
It can be seen that in terms of the basic fee Bramcote Crematorium offers the lowest charge 
in the region (other than residents of Nottingham City at Wilford Hill). However, it is possible 
to obtain a cheaper price than Bramcote by choosing an early morning and/or direct 
cremation option elsewhere. 
 

It is recommended that Committee consider a new pricing strategy offering reduced fees for 
early morning and/or direct cremation options. This to be brought back to a future meeting of 
this committee for more detailed consideration. 

Page 4



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 20 June 2019 
  
Report of the Treasurer   
 

ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To present the attached Annual Report and Statement of Accounts for 
2018/19 for consideration by the Joint Committee, in accordance with the 
vision of working to provide the most professional, compassionate and 
sensitive services to meet the needs and expectations of people using 
Bramcote Crematorium. 

 
2. Detail 

 
Joint committees no longer have a statutory obligation to prepare accounts 
that will be subject to external audit. The expenditure and income overseen 
by the Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee will only be subject 
to statutory audit as part of the main accounts of the constituent audited 
bodies, namely Broxtowe and Erewash Borough Councils. There is no longer 
a requirement for an annual return or governance statement for the Bramcote 
Bereavement Services Joint Committee. 
 
A summary of the overall net expenditure on the Crematorium’s General 
Balance and details of requests to carry forward unspent budget from 
2018/19 to 2019/20 are set out in the appendix. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The joint committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 
1. The attached Annual Report and Statement of Accounts for the financial 

year 2018/19 be approved as the basis for generating accounting entries 
to the two constituent authorities 

2. A requested to carry forward £58,620 from 2018/19 to 2019/20 as per the 
appendix be approved 

3. The accumulated revenue surplus and other investments be retained by 
the Joint Committee for possible future use with the position being 
reviewed when the revised 2018/19 estimates are considered. 

 
Background papers   
Nil 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7.



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 20 June 2019 
  

 APPENDIX 
 

Summary of overall position  
 
The accounts show a revenue account surplus of £312,723 at the end of 2018/19, a 
decrease of £89,907 when compared to 2017/18 and £35,577 below the estimated 
amount when the budget was prepared.   
 
 

Items requested to be carried forward to 2019/20 (total £58,620) 
 

 
a) Epilog Upgrade (£15,720) 

 
Lack of capacity with the software originally proposed company has further 
delayed implementation of the software upgrade. A carry forward of this budget to 
2
[...]
was to continue to charge a standard single adult fee of £678 for cremations. 
 
The following table shows the number of cremations conducted during the last five 
years by area of origin.   
 

Area 2018/19 2017/18 2016/17 2015/16 2014/15 

Broxtowe 778 911 833 772 822 

Erewash 786 819 782 770 765 

Nottingham 572 617 834 893 959 

Other 335 443 554 699 625 

  2471 2790 3003 3,134 3,171 

 
The total of 2,471 cremations in 2018/19 is lower than the anticipated number of 
2,600 that was used to formulate the revised estimate. As a result, income from 
cremation fees was £88,653 below the revised estimate.  
 
The reduction in the number of cremations in 2018/19 represents a continuation of 
the trend from 2014/15.  The 5% increase in cremation fees from 1 April 2018 may 
have had an impact, especially as cremation at Derby and Mansfield reatained fees 
in 2018/19 at the same level as in 2017/18..   
 
The overall net deficit for 2018/19 totalled £179,960 which represents a reduction of 
£2,540 against the revised estimated deficit of £182,500. 
Although there was a reduced amount of cremations which affected the income, the 
expenditure was also lower than expected in premises and central charges resulting 
in the small variance from estimate. 
 
At 1 April 2018 the accumulated revenue surplus was £402,630 and, after 
distribution of £800,000 to the two constituent authorities and the relevant income 
and expenditure for the year after allowing for the transfer to other reserves, 
£302,879 remains to be carried forward to 2019/20. 
 
 
£46,406 was generated in memorial income, the majority of which relates to the 
sales of memorialisation’s and visual tributes. 

Page 10



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee_                                                     Annual Statement of Accounts 

 5 

The accounts as shown in this document have been prepared in accordance with 
the latest Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in order to provide the 
necessary detail for subsequent consolidation into the accounts of the two 
constituent authorities.  Joint Committees no longer have a statutory obligation to 
prepare accounts which will be audited by a firm appointed by the Audit 
Commission. Expenditure and income overseen by the Bramcote Bereavement 
Services Joint Committee is subject to statutory audit as part of the main accounts of 
the constituent audited bodies.  
 
The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement summarises the accounting 
cost of providing the services in the year.  It includes all day-to-day expenses and 
related income on an accruals basis, as well as transactions measuring the value of 
fixed assets actually consumed. 
 
The Movement in Reserves Statement shows the movement in the year on the 
different reserves held, which are analysed into ‘usable reserves’ and other 
reserves. 
 
The accounting policies adopted by the Joint Committee comply with the relevant 
recommended accounting practices.  The Joint Committee's policies are explained 
fully in the Statement of Accounting Policies set out on pages 9 - 12. 
 
Further information about the accounts is available from the Deputy Chief Executive, 
Broxtowe Borough Council, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, 
NG9 1AB.  This is part of the Joint Committee's policy of providing full information 
about the crematorium's affairs.  In addition, interested members of the public have 
a statutory right to inspect the accounts before the audit is completed.  The 
availability of the accounts for inspection is displayed on the websites of Broxtowe 
Borough Council and Bramcote Crematorium. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee_                                                     Annual Statement of Accounts 

 6 

CREMATORIA COMPARATIVE STATISTICS 
 
 

CREMATION NUMBERS AND ADULT CREMATION FEES 
 
 
  

Cremation 
Numbers 

No. of 
Cremators 

Average per 
Cre
[...]

reporting period

(34,917)

(34,917)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the 
reporting period

(10,905)

BRAMCOTE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

The Cash Flow Statement shows the changes in cash and cash equivalents of the
Joint Committee during the reporting period. The statement shows how the Joint
Committee generates and uses cash equivalents by classifying cash flows as
operating, investing and financing activities. The amount of net cash flows arising
from operating activities is a key indicator of the extent to which the operations of
the Joint Committee are funded by way of taxation and grant income or from the
recipients of services provided by the Joint Committee. Investing activities
represent the extent to which cash outflows have been made for resources which
are intended to contribute to the Joint Committee’s future service delivery. Cash
flows arising from financing activities are useful in predicting claims on future cash
flows by providers of capital (i.e. borrowing) to the Joint Committee.

Page 22



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee Annual Statement  of Accounts

2018/19 2017/18
£ £

(82,098) (69,780)
0 0

9,844 50,785
0 95,583
0 71,290

(72,254) 147,878

2018/19 2017/18
£ £

(9,425) (6,399)
0 964

800,000 560,000
790,575 554,566

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Events After Balance Sheet Date

 There are no significant post balance sheet events to be reported

2. Adjustments between Accounting Basis and Funding Basis under Regulation

Total

3. Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure

Interest receivable and similar income

Depreciation
Impairment
Capital expenditure financed by revenue

Capital Financing – repayment of principal
Capital expenditure financed from reserves

Interest payable and similar income
Distribution to constituent authorities
Total

4. Property, Plant and Equipment

This note details the adjustments that are made to the total comprehensive income
and expenditur
[...]
s been paid in respect of audit and inspection fees for
2018/19 in respect of external audit services carried out by the appointed auditor
under the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice in accordance with section 5 of
the Audit Commission Act 1998.

Page 28



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee Annual Statement  of Accounts

£ £

Catafalique 8,099
15,329

Heat Exchanger 1,744
42,286
10,483
10,000

Revenue 
Financing

9,336

10,182
Repairs and 
Renewals 
Reserve

88,787

98,123 98,123

18. Leases

FinancingExpenditure

Operation Assets

Non Operation Assets 

Window Replacements
Path Repairs

Flower Viewing Walls Refresh

Serenity Chapel Refresh

Cremator Reline & Hearth

No assets were acquired under finance lease in 2018/19. 

19. Impairment Losses

20. Defined Benefit Pension Scheme

17. Capital Expenditure and Capital Financing

Transactions with Related Parties are disclosed elsewhere in the Statement of
Accounts, as follows:

Transactions with Local Authorities Income & Expenditure (note 3)
Members' Allowances Income & Expenditure (note 14)
Pension Contributions Income & Expenditure (note 20)

Each of the two constituent local authorities maintains a register of members' interests
and a record of interests declared at Cabinet and Committee meetings. There were
no material transactions with organisations identified in these records. Outstanding
debtors and creditors in respect of related parties are included in notes 6 and 8 above.

The following table shows details of capital expenditure in 2018/19 and how it was
financed:

There has been no impairment losses noted during the year 2018/19.

Page 29



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee Annual Statement  of Accounts

22. Investments

31 March 2019 31 March 2018
£ £

210,979 217,079
305,889 474,364

516,868 691,443

Repairs and Renewals Reserve
Revenue

21. Contingent Assets and Liabilities

There are no outstanding contingent assets or liabilities.

In 2018/19 the joint committee made 

Minutes of the meeting


BRAMCOTE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 20 JUNE 2019 
 
 

Broxtowe Borough Council: 
 Councillors  S J Carr 

M Radulovic MBE 
 

Erewash Borough Council: 
Councillors C Hart 

 G Hickton 
W Major  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors R I Jackson 
 
 

32 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor C Hart be appointed Chair of the Joint 
Committee. 

 
 

33 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor S J Carr be appointed Vice Chair of the Joint 
Committee. 

 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

35 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2019 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

36 BEREAVEMENT SERVICES UPDATE  
 
The Joint Committee received an update on the Bramcote Bereavement Services. 

 
It was noted that work had commenced on the perimeter fence and Officers were 
continuing to tender options for a replacement crematorium and burials software 
system.  

 
Concern was raised that the number of cremations were lower than anticipated which 
created a budget shortfall. 

 
 RESOLVED that a detailed report on cremation numbers and revised 
pricing of cremations be brought to the Joint Committee. 



 

 
37 ANNUAL REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19  

 
The Joint Committee were presented with the Annual Report and Statement of 
Accounts for 2018/19. 
 
The accounts showed a revenue account surplus of £312,723 at the end of 2018/19, a 
decrease of £89,907 when compared to 2017/18 and £35,577 below the estimated 
amount when the budget was prepared.   
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The attached Annual Report and Statement of Accounts for the financial 

year 2018/19 be approved as the basis for generating accounting entries 
to the two constituent authorities 

2. A requested to carry forward £58,620 from 2018/19 to 2019/20 as per the 
appendix be approved 

3. The accumulated revenue surplus and other investments be retained by 
the Joint Committee for possible future use with the position being 
reviewed when the revised 2018/19 estimates are considered 

 
 

38 SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS  
 

RESOLVED that meetings of the Joint Committee be held in 
2019/20 as follows: 

 
24 October 2019  - Bramcote Crematorium 
16 January 2020  - Bramcote Crematorium    
19 March 2020  - Bramcote Crematorium 

(Annual Meeting) 25 June 2020  - Bramcote Crematorium 
 

 
 
 


